- business combinations: the SEAT Pagine Gialle group decided not to apply IFRS 3 “Business combinations” retrospectively for

transactions that took place before the date of transition to IAS/IFRS;
- employee benefits: the SEAT Pagine Gialle group decided to recognise all cumulative actuarial gains and losses as at January 1, 2004,

and to adopt the “corridor approach” for the actuarial gains and losses that will arise following that date;
- share-based payments: the SEAT Pagine Gialle group adopted the transitory provisions of IFRS 2 and, therefore, applied this standard to

all the stock option plans granted after November 7, 2002 and not yet vested at the effective date of IFRS 2 (January 1, 2005).
According to transitory provisions of IFRS 2, no expenses are to be recognised for stock options granted before November 7, 2002;

- measurements of financial instruments: IAS 39, in relation to the measurements of financial instruments, was adopted as from January
1, 2005 (effective date).

b)Effects of the transition to IAS/IFRS on the previously reported financial statements (prepared in
accordance with Italian accounting standards) and reconciliation tables with the corresponding figures
restated on the basis of IAS/IFRS

SEAT Pag ine Gial le  184

1. Effects of the transition to IAS/IFRS on the Balance Sheet of the Group as at January 1, 2004

At 01.01.2004 Note Reclassifications Adjustments At 01.01.2004

(euro/million) ITA GAAP IAS/IFRS

Fixed assets 4,613.8 86.7 9.5 4,710.0 Non-current assets

Intangible assets 4,557.5 (14.8) (0.3) 4,542.4 Intangible assets

- Goodwill 3,602.8 (A) 3,602.8 - Intangible assets with indefinite useful life

- Other intangible assets 954.7 (B) (14.8) (0.3) 939.6 - Intangible assets with finite useful life

Tangible assets 42.6 2.5 (0.1) 45.0 Property, plant and equipment

Long-term investments

- Equity investments 8.3 (C) (0.2) 8.1 Equity investments

- Other 5.4 (2.6) 2.8 Other non-current financial assets

2.8 2.8 Other non-current assets

(D) 99.0 9.9 108.9 Deferred tax assets

Current assets 1,193.5 (84.2) (9.3) 1,100.0 Current assets

Inventories 12.9 (0.2) 12.7 Inventories

Trade accounts receivable 754.7 0.2 754.9 Trade accounts receivable

Other receivables

- tax receivables 169.6 (D) (100.3) 69.3 Current tax assets

- other receivables 81.3 (E) 15.4 (9.3) 87.4 Other current assets

Current financial assets 9.1 (8.1) 1.0 Current financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 165.9 8.8 174.7 Cash and cash equivalents

Accrued income and prepaid expenses 20.4 (20.4)

TOTAL ASSETS 5,827.7 (17.9) 0.2 5,810.0 TOTAL ASSETS

Liabilities 1,425.9 165.3 Non-current liabilities

Reserve for severance indemnities 32.4 (F) (32.4)

Reserve for risks and charges 95.6 (F) (61.9) 21.9 55.6 Non-current reserves to employees

0.2 0.2 Deferred tax liabilities and non-current

payables for income taxes

(G) 26.1 (5.3) 20.8 Other non-current liabilities

Bonds 105.0 (16.3) 88.7 Non-current financial debts

Debts due to other lenders 0.3 (0.3)

1,286.3 Current liabilities

Debts due to banks 528.3 6.1 534.4 Current financial debts

67.1 (0.1) 67.0 Reserve for current risks and charges

Advances to suppliers 0.5 (0.5)

Trade accounts payable 229.8 55.7 285.5 Trade accounts payable

Tax payables 243.7 243.7 Current tax payables

Debts due to social security institutions 9.0 (9.0)

Other liabilities 181.3 (25.5) (0.1) 155.7 Payables for services to be rendered and

other current liabilities

Accrued expenses and deferred income 27.2 (27.2)

Minority interests 5.4 0.3 5.7 Minority interests

Equity of the Group 4,369.2 (0.3) (16.2) 4,352.7 Equity of the Group

Share capital and reserves 4,374.8 4,374.8 Share capital and reserves

Reserve for exchange rate adjustments (5.6) 0.3 (5.3) Reserve for exchange rate adjustments

(0.6) (16.2) (16.8) Reserve for transition to IAS/IFRS

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 5,827.7 (17.9) 0.2 5,810.0 TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

2005 Annual Repor t  185

Highlights and general information 5
Report on Operations 16
Financial Statements of the Group 96
Financial Statements of SEAT Pagine Gialle S.p.A. 142
Other information 175

� Transition to IAS/IFRS 182

� Transition to IAS/IFRS: SEAT PG group 182
Transition to IAS/IFRS: SEAT Pagine Gialle S.p.A. 196
Independent Auditors' Report 208

2. Effects of the transition to IAS/IFRS on the Balance Sheet of the Group as at December 31, 2004

At 12.31.2004 Note Reclassifications Adjustments At 12.31.2004

(euro/million) ITA GAAP IAS/IFRS

Fixed assets 4,296.1 (46.5) 211.3 4,460.9 Non-current assets

[…]

- business combinations: SEAT Pagine Gialle S.p.A. decided not to apply IFRS 3 “Business combinations” retrospectively for transactions

that took place before the date of transition to IAS/IFRS;
- employee benefits: SEAT Pagine Gialle S.p.A. decided to recognise all cumulative actuarial gains and losses as at January 1, 2004, and

to adopt the “corridor approach” for the actuarial gains and losses that will arise following that date;
- share-based payments: SEAT Pagine Gialle S.p.A. adopted the transitory provisions of IFRS 2 and, therefore, applied this standard to all

the stock option plans granted after November 7, 2002 and not yet vested at the effective date of IFRS 2 (January 1, 2005). according
to transitory provisions of IFRS 2, no expenses are to be recognised for stock options granted before November 7, 2002;

- measurements of financial instruments: IAS 39, in relation to the measurements of financial instruments, was adopted as from January
1, 2005 (effective date).

b) Effects of the transition to IAS/IFRS on the previously reported financial statements (prepared in
accordance with Italian accounting standards) and reconciliation tables with the corresponding figures
restated on the basis of IAS/IFRS

SEAT Pag ine Gial le  198

1. Effects of the transition to IAS/IFRS on the Balance Sheet of SEAT Pagine Gialle S.p.A. as at January 1, 2004

At 01.01.2004 Note Reclassifications Adjustments At 01.01.2004

(euro/million) ITA GAAP IAS/IFRS

Fixed assets 4,394.9 76.0 7.6 4,478.5 Non-current assets

Intangible assets 4,120.0 (13.4) 10.2 4,116.8 Intangible assets

- Goodwill 3,177.0 (A) 10.2 3,187.2 - Intangible assets with indefinite useful life

- Other intangible assets 943.0 (B) (13.4) 929.6 - Intangible assets with finite useful life

Tangible assets 9.2 1.1 10.3 Property, plant and equipment

Long-term investments

- Equity investments 262.9 262.9 Equity investments

- Other 2.8 (2.0) 0.8 Other non-current financial assets

2.4 2.4 Other non-current assets

(C) 87.9 (2.6) 85.3 Deferred tax assets

Current assets 1,248.0 (83.0) (1.0) 1,164.0 Current assets

Inventories 11.6 11.6 Inventories

Trade accounts receivable 671.0 4.5 675.5 Trade accounts receivable

Receivables from subsidiaries and

associates 203.3 (203.3)

Other receivables

- tax receivables 154.2 (C) (87.9) 66.3 Current tax assets

- other receivables 77.7 (D) 1.2 (1.0) 77.9 Other current assets

Current financial assets 202.5 202.5 Current financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 130.2 130.2 Cash and cash equivalents

Accrued income and prepaid expenses 5.3 (5.3)

TOTAL ASSETS 5,648.2 (12.3) 6.6 5,642.5 TOTAL ASSETS

Liabilities 1,214.2 31.6 Non-current liabilities

Reserve for severance indemnities 30.0 (E) (30.0)

Reserve for risks and charges 63.2 (E) (33.2) (1.2) 28.8 Non-current reserves to employees

(F) 18.9 (3.8) 15.1 Other non-current liabilities

Bonds (12.3) (12.3) Non-current financial debts

1,168.8 Current liabilities

Debts due to banks 528.3 3.4 531.7 Current financial debts

44.3 44.3 Reserve for current risks and charges

Trade accounts payable 198.4 29.7 228.1 Trade accounts payable

Debts due to Group’s companies 7.1 (7.1)

Tax payables 227.2 227.2 Current tax payables

Debts due to social security institutions 6.6 (6.6)

Other liabilities 153.4 (15.9) 137.5 Payables for services to be rendered and

other current liabilities

Accrued expenses and deferred income 3.5 (3.5)

Equity 4,430.5 11.6 4,442.1 Equity

Share capital and reserves 4,430.5 4,430.5 Share capital and reserves

11.6 11.6 Reserve for transition to IAS/IFRS

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 5,648.2 (12.3) 6.6 5,642.5 TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

2005 Annual Repor t  199

Highlights and general information 5
Report on Operations 16
Financial Statements of the Group 96
Financial Statements of SEAT Pagine Gialle S.p.A. 142
Other information 175

� Transition to IAS/IFRS 182

Transition to IAS/IFRS: SEAT PG group 182
� Transition to IAS/IFRS: SEAT Pagine Gialle S.p.A.196

Independent Auditors' Report 208

2. Effects of the transition to IAS/IFRS on the Balance Sheet of SEAT Pagine Gialle S.p.A. as at December 31, 2004

At 12.31.2004 Note Reclassifications Adjustments At 12.31.2004

(euro/million) ITA GAAP IAS/IFRS

Fixed assets 4,357.7 (59.8) 161.4 4,459.3 Non-current assets